

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA  
No. 22-1727

---

SILAS RICHARDSON, Plaintiff/Appellant,  
vs.

**GINA JOHNSON, individually and in their official capacity with the Muscatine County Sheriff's Office; JANE DOE, individually and in their official capacity with the Muscatine County Sheriff's Office; JORDAN RABON, individually and in their official capacity with the Polk County Sheriff's Office; RANDALL RODISH, individually and in their official capacity with the Polk County Sheriff's Office; C.J. RYAN, individually and in their official capacity as Muscatine County Sheriff; DEAN NAYLOR, individually and in their official capacity as Muscatine County Jail Administrator; MATT MCCLEARY, individually and in their official capacity as Muscatine County Jail Administrator; KEVIN SCHNEIDER, individually and in their official capacity as Polk County Sheriff; MUSCATINE COUNTY, IOWA; POLK COUNTY, IOWA, Defendants/Appellees.**

---

Certified Question from the Honorable Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger, United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa, Central Division

---

Appellant's Final Reply Brief

---

Matthew M. Boles  
Adam C. Witosky  
GRIBBLE BOLES STEWART & WITOSKY LAW  
2015 Grand Avenue, Suite 200  
Des Moines, Iowa 50312  
Telephone: (515) 235-0551 / Facsimile: (515) 243-3696  
**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Filing and Service.....	2
Table of Contents .....	3
Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of Issues.....	10
Issues .....	17
I. Art. I, §17 of the Iowa Constitution is Self- Effectuating .....	17
II. Neither Common Law nor Administrative Remedies are Adequate to Redress Art. I, §17 Violations .....	23
III. Municipal Officers are Individually Liable for Violating Art. I, §17.....	35
IV. Neither <i>Baldwin</i> Immunity nor Statutory <i>Harlow</i> Immunity is Available.....	45
Conclusion .....	53
Certificate of Compliance.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Iowa Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018) .....	17, 27, 45
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	17
<i>Beeck v. Aquaslide 'N' Dive Corp.</i> , 350 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1984).....	49
<i>Bond v. Cedar Rapids Television Co.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 1994).....	48
<i>Bormann v. Board of Sup'rs In and For Kossuth County</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998).....	31
<i>Bryan v. Cattell</i> , 15 Iowa 538 (1864).....	36
<i>Cedar Rapids Hum. Rts. Comm'n v. Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist., in Linn Cnty.</i> , 222 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 1974).....	35
<i>Erickson v. Wright Welding Supply, Inc.</i> , 485 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa 1992).....	48
<i>Farnum v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 339 N.W.2d 392 (Iowa 1983).....	40
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017) .....	17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 39, 51
<i>Graessle v. Carpenter</i> , 30 N.W. 392 (Iowa 1886).....	41
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012).....	52

<i>Howsare v. Iowa District Court for Polk County</i> , No. 21-1946, 2023 WL 2051345 (Iowa Feb. 17, 2023) .....	42
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp. of Iowa Ass'n for Just.</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	47
<i>Jahnke v. Incorporated City of Des Moines</i> , 191 N.W.2d 780 (1971).....	37
<i>Kent Products, Inc. v. Hoegh</i> , 61 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 1953) .....	33
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2022).....	45
<i>Liggett v. Shriver</i> , 164 N.W. 611 (Iowa 1917) .....	42
<i>Mark v. State</i> , 556 N.W.2d 152 (Iowa 1996).....	29
<i>McClurg v. Brenton</i> , 98 N.W. 881 (Iowa 1904).....	36
<i>McCormick v. Rusch</i> , 15 Iowa 127 (1863) .....	48
<i>Meade v. Christie</i> , 974 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2022) .....	48
<i>Montanick v. McMillin</i> , 280 N.W. 608 (Iowa 1938) .....	38
<i>Sanford v. Manternach</i> , 601 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 1999).....	30
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	22
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 124 N.W. 339 (Iowa 1910).....	34
<i>Schmitt v. Jenkins Truck Lines, Inc</i> , 149 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 1967).....	46
<i>Sprung v. Rasmussen</i> , 180 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 1970) .....	49, 50
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014) .....	20, 34

<i>State v. Tonn</i> , 191 N.W. 530 (Iowa 1923) .....	36
<i>Symmonds v. Chicago, N. St. P. &amp; P.R. Co</i> , 242 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1976).....	37
<i>The Milwaukee</i> , 14 Iowa 214 (1862) .....	39
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013).....	44
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019) .....	17, 42, 44
<i>Victoriano v. City of Waterloo</i> , 984 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2023).....	47
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020) .....	17, 25, 37, 38, 46, 49, 50
<i>Walker v. Mlakar</i> , 489 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1992) .....	48
<i>Wilson v. Nepstad</i> , 282 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 1979) .....	33, 37, 40
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018) .....	18
<b>Additional Iowa Cases</b>	
<i>D&amp;W Development, Inc. v. City of Milford</i> , No. 12-0579, 2013 WL 2145735 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	50
<b>Additional Iowa Authorities</b>	
Iowa Const. Art. V, §1.....	35
Iowa Code §356.36 .....	27
Iowa Code §610A.1.....	28

Iowa Code §610A.2.....	28
Iowa Code §610A.3.....	28
Iowa Code §610A.4.....	28
Iowa Code §668.1 .....	25
Iowa Code §668.3 .....	24
Iowa Code §669.5(2).....	44
201 I.A.C. 50.21(3)(c) .....	27
H.F. 462, GA 65 §7 (1974).....	38
Iowa Dept. of Corrections, <i>Incarcerated Individual Grievance Procedures</i> .....	29

**Additional Cases**

<i>Bauserman v. Unemployment Insurance Agency</i> , 983 N.W.2d 855 (Mich. 2022) .....	20
<i>Binette v. Sabo</i> , 710 A.2d 688 (Conn. 1998) .....	24
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	24, 41
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	52
<i>Cooper v. Nutley Sun Printing Co.</i> , 175 A.2d 639 (1961).....	24
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	30
<i>Dorwart v. Caraway</i> , 58 P.3d 128 (Mont. 2002).....	23

<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1793 (2022) .....	19
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475 (1903) .....	28
<i>Mack v. Williams</i> , 522 P.3d 434 (Nev. 2022).....	20
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	31
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927) .....	31
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	30
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 58 (1897).....	31
<i>Wiley v. Sinkler</i> , 179 U.S. 58 (1900) .....	28
<i>Zullo v. State</i> , 205 A.3d 466 (Vt. 2019).....	20

### **Additional Authorities**

Walter Dellinger, <i>Of Rights and Remedies: The Constitution as a Sword</i> , 85 HARV. L. REV. 1532 (1972) .....	40, 41, 43
Caleb Foote, <i>Tort Remedies for Police Violations of Individual Rights</i> , 39 MINN. L. REV. 493 (1955) .....	32
Jennifer Friesen, <i>Recovering Damages for State Bills of Rights Claims</i> , 63 TEX. L. REV. 1269 (1985).....	20, 21, 26, 27, 45
Alfred Hill, <i>Constitutional Remedies</i> , 69 COLUM. L. REV. 1109 (1969).....	36, 42
Al Katz, <i>The Jurisprudence of Remedies: Constitutional Legality and the Law of Torts in Bell v. Hood</i> , 117 U. PA. L. REV. 1 (1968) .....	22, 32, 33, 41, 42



Jean C. Love, *Damages: A Remedy for the Violation of Constitutional Rights*, 67 CAL. L. REV. 1242 (1979).....26, 33

Note, *Damage Remedies Against Municipalities for Constitutional Violations*, 89 Harv. L. Rev. 922 (1976)..... 33

Note, *Damage Awards for Constitutional Torts: A Reconsideration After Carey v. Piphus*, 93 HARV. L. REV. 966 (1980).....25, 34

Restatement (Second) of Torts §874A (1979), Reporter’s Note..... 21
